
 

 

A STUDY OF BRAND IMAGE TOWARDS PURCHASE 

INTENTION IN THE MALAYSIA HOTEL INDUSTRY: 

PUREST HOTEL SUNGAI PETANI 

 

 

 

MUHAMAD NAJIB FAHMI BIN MD NOOR 

2016338291 

 

 

 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
WITH HONORS (MARKETING) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

PERLIS 
 

JANUARY 2020 



 

 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

 WITH HONORS MARKETING  

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT  

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA  

PERLIS 

 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

I, MUHAMAD NAJIB FAHMI BIN MD NOOR, IC NUMBER, 940216026163 

Hereby, declared that: 

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, 

locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees 

of any other degree. 

• This project-paper is the result of any independent work and investigation, 

except where otherwise stated. 

• All the verbatim extracts have being distinguish by quotation marks and 

sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged 

 

 

 

Signature: ____________________  Date: _____________________ 

 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

  PAGE 

 TITLE PAGE  

 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

 LIST OF TABLES vii 

 LIST OF FIGURES viii 

 LIST OF ABREVIATIONS ix 

 ABSTRACT 

 

x 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction                                                        

1.2 Background of the Study 

1.3 Problem Statement 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Research Objectives 

1.6 Significant of the Study      

     1.6.1 Organization 

     1.6.2 Future research     

     1.6.3 Researcher 

1.7 Definition of Terms 

      1.7.1 Brand image 

      1.7.2 Price 

      1.7.3 Trust                                                                   

      1.7.4 Value                                                                            

1.8 Scope and Limitation of the Study 

1.9 Organization of the Report 

      1.9.1 Introduction 

      1.9.2 Literature review 

      1.9.3 Methodology 

      1.9.4 Finding and analysis 

      1.9.5 Discussion, conclusion and recommendation 

 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

7 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

10 

 

   

  



CHAPTER 4: FINDING AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Response Rate 

4.3 Demographic Analysis 

4.4 Goodness of Measure 

      4.4.1 Reliability analysis 

      4.4.2 Variable descriptive analysis 

      4.4.3 Pearson’s correlation analysis 

      4.4.4 Multiple regression analysis 

      4.4.5 Hypothesis testing 

 

25 

26 

27 

30 

30 

31 

33 

40 

42 

 

   

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Discussion 

      5.2.1 Brand image 

      5.2.2 Price 

      5.2.3 Trust 

      5.2.3 Value 

5.3 Recommendation 

5.4 Recommendation for Future Research 

5.5 Conclusion 

45 

45 

45 

45 

46 

47 

48 

48 

50 

51 

REFERENCES  52 

APPENDICES  58 

 



x 
 

ABSTRACT 

This research examines the direct effects of brand image, price, trust, and value on 

consumers' purchase intentions. Thus, it gives effect to some institutional and the 

organization regarding to the purchase intention the customers. Researcher has use 

questionnaire as the instruments to collect data from the respondents. There are about 

total number of 351 customers in Purest Hotel Sungai Petani represents as the 

population in this study. Data analysis was completed by using Statistical Package of 

Social Sciences (SPSS). Data collection method was conducted by distributing 

questionnaires to the customers who visited Purest Hotel Sungai Petani. The result 

shows that price and value are the critical determinants directly influencing purchase 

intentions. However, the impact of brand image and trust on purchase intentions is not 

significant. Managerial implications of these results are discussed. In addition, Purest 

Hotel Sungai Petani should make sure hotel price is affordable, the hotel brand is 

attractive, the hotel is trustworthy, the hotel will offer good value for the price to make 

the likelihood of customers purchase intentions is high. 

 

Keywords: Brand Image, Price, Trust, Value, Purchase Intention,   

                    

 


	A STUDY OF BRAND IMAGE TOWARDS PURCHASEINTENTION IN THE MALAYSIA HOTEL INDUSTRY:PUREST HOTEL SUNGAI PETANI
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of the Study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Significant of the Study
	1.6.1 Organization
	1.6.2 Future research
	1.6.3 Researcher

	1.7 Definition of Terms
	1.7.1 Brand image
	1.7.2 Price
	1.7.3 Trust
	1.7.4 Value

	1.8 Scope and Limitation of the Study
	1.9 Organization of the Report
	1.9.1 Introduction
	1.9.2 Literature review
	1.9.3 Methodology
	1.9.4 Finding and analysis
	1.9.5 Discussion, conclusion and recommendation



	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Literature Review
	2.2.1 Brand image
	2.2.2 Price
	2.2.3 Value
	2.2.4 Trust
	2.2.5 Purchase intention

	2.3 Theoretical Framework
	2.4 Hypothesis


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Settings
	3.3 Research Design
	3.4 Measurement of Variables
	3.5 Population and Sampling
	3.6 Data Collection Method
	3.6.1 Primary data
	3.6.2 Secondary data
	3.6.3 Questionnaire

	3.7 Technique of Data Analysis
	3.7.1 Reliability analysis
	3.7.2 Demographic descriptive analysis
	3.7.3 Variable descriptive statistics
	3.7.4 Pearson’s correlation analysis
	3.7.5 Multiple regression analysis

	3.8 Pilot Test
	3.9 Conclusion



	FINDING AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Response Rate
	4.3 Demographic Analysis
	4.4 Goodness of Measure
	4.4.1 Reliability analysis
	4.4.2 Variable descriptive analysis
	4.4.3 Pearson’s correlation analysis
	4.4.4 Multiple regression analysis
	4.4.5 Hypothesis testing



