

A STUDY OF BRAND IMAGE TOWARDS PURCHASE INTENTION IN THE MALAYSIA HOTEL INDUSTRY: PUREST HOTEL SUNGAI PETANI

MUHAMAD NAJIB FAHMI BIN MD NOOR 2016338291

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONORS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JANUARY 2020



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONORS MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, MUHAMAD NAJIB FAHMI BIN MD NOOR, IC NUMBER, 940216026163

Hereby, declared that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees of any other degree.
- This project-paper is the result of any independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All the verbatim extracts have being distinguish by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged

Signature:	Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
	TITLE PAGE	
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	LIST OF TABLES	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	ix
	ABSTRACT	x
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of the Study	1
	1.3 Problem Statement	2
	1.4 Research Questions	3
	1.5 Research Objectives	3
	1.6 Significant of the Study	4
	1.6.1 Organization	4
	1.6.2 Future research	4
	1.6.3 Researcher	4
	1.7 Definition of Terms	5
	1.7.1 Brand image	5
	1.7.2 Price	5
	1.7.3 Trust	5
	1.7.4 Value	6
	1.8 Scope and Limitation of the Study	7
	1.9 Organization of the Report	9
	1.9.1 Introduction	9
	1.9.2 Literature review	9
	1.9.3 Methodology	9
	1.9.4 Finding and analysis	9
	1.9.5 Discussion, conclusion and recommendation	10

CHAPTER 4:	FINDING AND ANALYSIS	
	4.1 Introduction	25
	4.2 Response Rate	26
	4.3 Demographic Analysis	27
	4.4 Goodness of Measure	30
	4.4.1 Reliability analysis	30
	4.4.2 Variable descriptive analysis	31
	4.4.3 Pearson's correlation analysis	33
	4.4.4 Multiple regression analysis	40
	4.4.5 Hypothesis testing	42
CHAPTER 5:	DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	45
	5.1 Introduction	45
	5.2 Discussion	45
	5.2.1 Brand image	45
	5.2.2 Price	46
	5.2.3 Trust	47
	5.2.3 Value	48
	5.3 Recommendation	48
	5.4 Recommendation for Future Research	50
	5.5 Conclusion	51
REFERENCES		
		52

ABSTRACT

This research examines the direct effects of brand image, price, trust, and value on

consumers' purchase intentions. Thus, it gives effect to some institutional and the

organization regarding to the purchase intention the customers. Researcher has use

questionnaire as the instruments to collect data from the respondents. There are about

total number of 351 customers in Purest Hotel Sungai Petani represents as the

population in this study. Data analysis was completed by using Statistical Package of

Social Sciences (SPSS). Data collection method was conducted by distributing

questionnaires to the customers who visited Purest Hotel Sungai Petani. The result

shows that price and value are the critical determinants directly influencing purchase

intentions. However, the impact of brand image and trust on purchase intentions is not

significant. Managerial implications of these results are discussed. In addition, Purest

Hotel Sungai Petani should make sure hotel price is affordable, the hotel brand is

attractive, the hotel is trustworthy, the hotel will offer good value for the price to make

the likelihood of customers purchase intentions is high.

Keywords: Brand Image, Price, Trust, Value, Purchase Intention,

Х